Agency For Health Care Administration			(NO) AND THE	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY		
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			R/CLIA MBER:	A. BUILDING B. WING		09/03/2008	
	AC13950034			1-	TATE ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N'S CHOICE, INC			86TH STRE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY S	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY LSC IDENTIFYING INFORM	S FULL	IÖ PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIV CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	COMPLETE DATE	
A 000	INITIAL COMME	NTS		A 000			
A 151	September 3, 20 licensure survey were identified a Clinic Supplies/s Emergency equimmediate use, condition, and c following service (a) inhalation th	An unannounced visit was made to the facility on September 3, 2008, in order to conduct a state licensure survey. The following deficiencies were identified at the time of the licensure survey. Clinic Supplies/equip. Stand2nd Trimester. Emergency equipment shall be provided for immediate use, maintained in functional condition, and capable of providing at least the following services: (a) Inhalation therapy. (b) Defibrillation.			The emerger ment is ava- immediate us brillator has be and is availal monitoring. Su maintenance of airway is also for emergency	se. A defi- sen purchas ale. Cardia ctioning, a of pattent available	2 CO
	(e) Maintenance Chapter 59A-9. This Standard Based on obse clinic's emerge defibrillation, th providing it at th Findings includ During a tour of 9-3-2008 at 1:3 procedure room the facility's de emergency eq advised he/she	e of patient airway 0225(2), F.A.C. Is not met as evidence evation and interview, ncy equipment did not erefore; was not capa time of the survey. It is the facility conducted to PM. The surveyor requision device as a uipment. The administed did not have one, and requirement to have	the abortion t include able of d on toured the ested to see a part of their strator ad was		OGT -	9 20	

AHCA Form 3020-0001

CABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

P.07

PRINTED: 09/08/2008 FORM APPROVED

Agency F	or Health Care Adr	ninistration				(X3) DATE SL	IRVEY
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CI IDENTIFICATION NUMBE		R/CLIA MBER:	(X2) MULTI	PLE CONSTRUCTION	COMPLE	TED	
AC13950034			34	B. WING	- '	09/03	/2008
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
	N'S CHOICE, INC		6406 NW MIAMI, FL	186TH STRI 33015			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	CHARL SERICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE DY MUST BE PRECEDED BY LSC IDENTIFYING INFORM	FULL	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			COMPLETE DATE
A 151	advised the admi licensed to perfor terminations, the have the capabili- services. The ad- start calling arou- defibrillation devi- determine the ab- defibrillation serv- patients. The su therapy, Cardiac Maintenance of p	tion device at the clinic. The surveyor the administrator as the abortion clinic is to perform 1st and 2nd trimester dons, the abortion clinic is required to e capability of providing defibrillation. The administrator advised he/she will ling around immediately to obtain the atton device. The surveyor was unable to the abortion clinic's lack of atton services poses actual harm to the surveyor did observe inhalation. Cardiac monitoring, Suctioning, and lance of patient airway (bags) at the time					
A 20	Each abortion of abortions shall have and caps service and supwill have a position delineating duties maintain person performing or mesond trimester requirements and Physicians. The physician to sensing Persons clinic shall be go procedures relatestablishment of	inic providing second have a staff that is adeable of providing appropriate of providing appropriate of the patients on description for each and responsibilities nel records for all emponitoring patients received.	equately opriate s. The clinic ch position and ployees eiving a al staff a licensed or. I in the icies and g care and	A 201	Personnel files implemented a duties are out Employee Manue S. Brown is the Medical Directo Conclucts the Medical in set training to temployees will duties.	nd employed in the design of t	ye ne

PRINTED: 09/08/2008 Agency For Health Care Administration FORM APPROVED STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X3) DATE SURVEY A. BUILDING COMPLETED B. WING AC13950034 09/03/2008 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE A WOMAN'S CHOICE, INC. 8406 NW 186TH STREET MIAMI, FL 33015 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE (X5) COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) A 201 Continued From Page 2 A 201 nursing services. Allied health professionals, working under appropriate direction and supervision, may be employed to work only within areas where their competency has been established. Chapter 59A-9.023(1),(2),and (3), F.A.C. This Standard is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review and interview, the abortion clinic falled to maintain personnel records for all employees performing or monitoring patients receiving a second trimester abortion. Findings include: During personnel record review conducted on 9-3-2008, the administrator advised he/she cannot locate the personnel records for his/her medical director or medical assistants who assist the medical director. The administrator advised receiving a second trimester abortion. The administrator was unable to provide documentation demonstrating the medical director's designation Correction date: 10-3-2008 A 202 Clinic Personnel-2nd Trimester A 202 Orientation. Each facility shall have and execute The Employee Handbook a written orientation program to familiarize each has been updated to new staff member, including volunteers, with the cover our policies and

AHCA Form 3020-0001

021199

procedures

PRINTED: 09/08/2008 **FORM APPROVED**

STATEMEN AND PLAN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AC13950034	(X2) MUL A. BUILD B. WING		(X3) DATE 8 COMPLE	ETED
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N'S CHOICE, INC	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY / 186TH STI L 33015	, STATE, ZIP CODE	09/0	3/2008
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COP (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLE DATE
	facility and its policilinclude, at a minimus safety measures, minfection control. In-service Training, shall be planned an including full time, pemployees, at the bat least annually the all volunteers to insunderstanding of the Records shall be micontent and individuation of the records shall be profor surgical assistant include training in content and specific responsist of the records and specific responsist of the record of the records, and protect of the records of the records of the records of the records of the record of	les and procedures, to um, fire safety and other nedical emergencies, and in-service training programs of provided for all employees part time and contract reginning of employment and reafter and will also apply to ure and maintain their elr duties and responsibilities, aintained to reflect program real attendance. The following vided at least annually, and responsibilities associated with the received include at a minimum, is against blood-borne anitation, personal hygiene rig, use of masks and gloves, aff if there is a likelihood of se to patients or other staff or include evacuating of fire extinguishers, and rting fires; patient information and ling patient rights; itons; and	A 202	medical amergand infection of the Handbook. Overs our billion of the Protocols, inclining the concerning the our patients and out this book signed out the look that look the look that look the look the look.	control collection pency control control pency control cont	

PRINTED: 09/08/2008 FORM APPROVED

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AC13950034		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/03/2008	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET AD	DRESS, CITY	, STATE, ZIP CODE		
A WOMA	N'S CHOICE, INC		6406 NW MIAMI, FL	186TH STR . 33015	REET		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
A 202	Continued From P	age 4		A 202			
	Personnel record review conducted on 9-3-2008, revealed the facility's failure to maintain personnel records. The surveyor requested to review the facility's in-service material, which is provided annually. The administrator provided Bio-Medical Waste handling training documentation, which he/she explained the proof of those staff who attended had been left at his/her home. The administrator was unable to provide in-service training materials for infection control, fire protection, confidentiality of patient information and records, licensing regulations, and incident reporting. Correction date: 10-3-2008						
	An abortion clinic pabortions shall have procedures to imple that quality patient the functional active written procedures trimester abortions accessible to clinic reviewed and appropriate approached and appropriate and procedures shall infollowing: (1) Patient admission (2) Pre- and post-of (3) Physician's orders (4) Standing orders	perative care; ders; s with required signatu orage and administrat s;	assure iffically to These e and be clinic's and ed to the	A 250	Attached you was a since being read as stood, each e will log in the the review as the on-the-Job is given to all in their areas director, Dr. David on a yearly written policie concerning as a part of our Emperit of	Handbook Handbook not under- mpleyee conding training training our Medica bosis s/procedu atrimas now	y. S

P. 11
PRINTED: 09/06/2006
FORM APPROVED

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER A WOMAN'S CHOICE, INC MAINT, IT STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCY MIN, FL. 33016 A 250 Continued From Page 5 (9) Sterilization and disinfection; (10) Documentation: Medical records and facility records; (11) Patient discharge; (12) Patient transfer; (13) Emergency measures; (14) Incident reports; (15) Personnel orientation; (16) Inservice education record; (17) Nansthesia; (18) Equipment and supplies: availability and maintenance; (19) Volunteers; and (20) Visitors. Chapter 59A-9.024, F.A.C. This Standard is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review, the facility falled to have their written policies and procedures reviewed and approved annually by the clinic's medical director. Findings include: A review of the facility's ilicense conducted on 9-3-2008, revealed the clinic is licensed to perform first and second trinester abortions only. The surveyor reviewed the facility's plicense and procedures. The last date of revision/review was January 1986. The facility was unable to provide documentation demonstrating their policies and procedures. The last date of revision/review was January 1986. The facility was unable to provide documentation demonstrating their policies and procedures been reviewed and approved by	Agency For Health Care Administration								
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER A WOMAN'S CHOICE, INC (X) ID PREFIX (EACH DEPOCIEDED BY PULL REQUIRED BY PULL REQUIATION OR SED DENTIFYING INFORMATION) A 250 Continued From Page 5 (3) Sterillization and disinfection; (10) Documentation: Medical records and facility records; (11) Patient discharge; (12) Patient transfer; (13) Emergency measures; (14) Incident reports; (15) Personnel orlentation: (16) Inservice education record; (17) Anesthesia; (18) Equipment and supplies: availability and maintenance; (19) Volunteers; and (20) Visitors. Chapter 59A-9.024, F.A.C. This Standard is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review, the facility failed to have their written policies and procedures reviewed and approved annually by the clinic's medical director. Findings include: A review of the facility's license conducted on 9-3-2008, revealed the clinic is licensed to perform first and second trimseter abortions only. The surveyor reviewed the facility's policies and procedures. The last date of revision/review was January 1996. The facility was unable to provide documentation demonstrating their policies and procedures. The last date of revision/review was January 1996. The facility was unable to provide documentation demonstrating their policies and procedures. The last date of provided and approved by	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIT			R/CLIA MBER:	l'			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AC13960034 AWOMAN'S CHOICE, INC SIMMARY STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2IP CODE \$408 NW 188TH STREET MIAMM, FL 33016 PROMOTE PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST SEPRECEDED BY PULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY (19) Sterilization and disinfection; (10) Documentation: Medical records and facility records; (11) Patient discharge; (12) Patient transfer; (13) Emergency measures; (14) Incident reports; (15) Personnel orientation; (16) Inservice education record; (17) Ansathesia; (18) Equipment and supplies: availability and maintenance; (19) Volunteers; and (20) Visitors. Chapter 59A-9.024, F.A.C. This Standard is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review, the facility failed to have their written policies and procedures reviewed and approved annually by the clinic's medical director. Findings include: A review of the facility's license conducted on 9-3-2008, revealed the clinic is licensed to perform first and second trimester abortions only. The surveyor reviewed the facility's policies and procedures. The last date of revision/review was January 1986. The facility was unable to provide documentation demonstrating their policies and procedures. The last date of prolicies and procedures have been reviewed by	AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NO		Whev.			00/03	2008		
A WOMAN'S CHOICE, INC Mind Factor Mind Min	AC139500			34			491491		
A WOMAN'S CHOICE, INC MANN, FL. 33018 (XA) ID REFEX (EACH DEPRICENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) A 250 Continued From Page 5 (9) Sterilization and disinfection; (10) Documentation: Medical records and facility records; (11) Patient discharge; (12) Patient transfer; (13) Emergency measures; (14) Incident reports; (15) Personnel orientation; (16) Inservice education record; (17) Anasthesia; (18) Equipment and supplies: availability and maintenance; (19) Volunteers; and (20) Visitors. Chapter 59A-9.024, F.A.C. This Standard is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review, the facility failed to have their written policies and procedures reviewed and approved annually by the clinic's medical director. Findings include: A review of the facility's license conducted on 9-3-2008, revealed the clinic is licensed to perform first and second timester abortions only. The surveyor reviewed the facility's policies and procedures. The facility was unable to provide documentation demonstrating their policies and procedures and procedures and been reviewed and approved been prelivewed and approved been prelivewed and approved by Procedures and procedures and procedures and been prelivewed and approved by Procedures and procedures and been prelivewed and approved by Procedures and procedures and been prelivewed and approved by Procedures and procedures. The facility's policies and procedures and been prelivewed and approved by Procedures and been prelivewed and approved by	NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER							
(a) Described on the process of the facility alled to have their written policies and procedures and sool of perform first include: A review of the facility's license conducted on perform first and scood timester and procedures. The last date of revision/review was January 1998. The facility specifies and provided and procedures and sporved by generating their policies and procedures and sporved by generating their policies and procedures and procedures and sporved by generating their policies and procedures reviewed and approved the facility's policies and procedures. The last date of revision/review was January 1998. The facility was unable to provide documentation demonstrating their policies and procedures and proved by generating their policies and procedures. The last date of revision/review was January 1998. The facility was unable to provide documentation demonstrating their policies and procedures and been reviewed and proved by such services and procedures and provided cocumentation demonstrating their policies and procedures and been reviewed and proved by such services and provided cocumentation demonstrating their policies and procedures and been reviewed was and proved by such services and procedures and been reviewed and proved by such services and procedures and been reviewed and approved by		N'8 CHOICE, INC		MIAMI, FL	33015		RECTION	(X5)	
(9) Sterilization and disinfection; (10) Documentation: Medical records and facility records; (11) Patient discharge; (12) Patient transfer; (13) Emergency measures; (14) Incident reports; (15) Personnel orientation; (16) Inservice education record; (17) Anesthesia; (18) Equipment and supplies: availability and maintenance; (19) Volunteers; and (20) Visitors. Chapter 59A-9.024, F.A.C. This Standard is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review, the facility failed to have their written policies and procedures reviewed and approved annually by the clinic's medical director. Findings include: A review of the facility's license conducted on 9-3-2008, revealed the clinic is licensed to perform first and second trimester abortions only. The surveyor reviewed the facility's policies and procedures. The last date of revision/review was January 1998. The facility was unable to provide documentation demonstrating their policies and procedures had been reviewed by	PREFIX	I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I			PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	APPROPRIATE	COMPLETE DATE	
Correction date: 10-3-2008	A 250	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From Page 5 (9) Sterilization and disinfection; (10) Documentation: Medical records and facility records; (11) Patient discharge; (12) Patient transfer; (13) Emergency measures; (14) Incident reports; (15) Personnel orientation; (16) Inservice education record; (17) Anesthesia; (18) Equipment and supplies: availability and maintenance; (19) Volunteers; and (20) Visitors. Chapter 59A-9.024, F.A.C. This Standard is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review, the facility failed to have their written policies and procedures reviewed and approved annually by the clinic's medical director. Findings include: A review of the facility's ilicense conducted on 9-3-2008, revealed the clinic is licensed to perform first and second trimester abortions only. The surveyor reviewed the facility's policies and procedures. The last date of revision/review was January 1996. The facility was unable to provide documentation demonstrating their policies and procedures had been reviewed and approved by the facility's medical director on an annual basis.			Completed and reviewed by a at this location will be filed to lost pages of	I rus been 11 employed on, they at the	.		



CHARLIE CRIST GOVERNOR HOLLY BENSON, SECRETARY

September 6th, 2008

Mitta Turbides, Administrator A Woman's Choice 6406 N.W. 186th Street Hialeah, Florida 33015

Dear Ms. Turbides:

This letter is to report the findings of the annual Licensure survey, which was completed on September 3rd, 2008 by Kim Ody, Health Facility Evaluator II, of this office.

Enclosed, please find State Form 3020, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, which enumerate the deficiency that was found during the survey and discussed with you and your staff during the survey and at the exit conference.

Please provide an acceptable Plan of Correction for each deficiency on the State Form 3020 in accordance with the enclosed instructions (Guidelines for Development of Plans of Correction). You must include on your Plan of Correction who, when and how the deficiency is to be corrected as well as how the requirement will be monitored for future compliance. You must sign, date, and return the Statement of Deficiencies/Plan of Correction, State Form 3020, to this office within ten (10) calendar days of receipt. All citations must be corrected within 30 days of survey date.

Sign and return the original State Form 3020 with the Plan of Correction to:

R. Steve Emling
Field Office Manager, Area 11
Agency for Health Care Administration, HQA Area 11
Manchester Bldg, 1st floor
8355 N.W 53rd Street
Miami, FL 33166
(305) 499-2165
FAX: (305) 499-2190

Any deficiencies, which were repeated from previous surveys, or deficiencies that are not corrected within the established time frames may be subjected to administrative actions or fines by the department.

Certain documents may be made available for public disclosure as required by law.

The Quality Assurance Questionnaire has long been employed to obtain your feedback following survey activity. This form has been placed on the Agency's website at www.fdhc.state.fl.us/Publications/, as a first step in providing a web-based interactive consumer



satisfaction survey system. You may access the questionnaire through the link under **Forms** on this page. Your feedback is encouraged and valued, as our goal is to ensure the professional and consistent application of the survey process.

Thank you for every assistance provided during this survey process. If you have any questions regarding this report, please call Ric Garcia, RNC and Supervisor of the HHA/Hospital Unit of this office at (305) 499-2165.

Sincerely,

R. Steve Emling

Field Office Manager, Area 11

Division of Health Quality Assurance

Enclosure: State Form 3020, and Instructions Copies to: Hospital and Outpatient Services